STUDY OF VARIATION IN MIGRATORY BIRDS
POPULATION AND CONTRIBUTING FACTORS IN
QURUMBAR NATIONAL PARK AND GHAKUCH
WETLAND COMPLEX,GILGIT BALTISTAN

MUHAMMAD IDREES

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences,
Bahria University, Islamabad

2014



ABSTRACT

The Qurumbar National Park and Gahkuch wetland complex have high
potential ground for feeding and breeding of migratory birds. Birds migrate from one
place to another for many reasons including completion of food, harsh weather
conditions and for the search of breeding grounds are called migratory birds these
include winter visitors ,summer breeders, and passage migrants. For survival of any
specie there must be some suitable and favorable conditions. Despite of our
acknowledgement that bird are important to us, anthropogenic activities often threaten
the habitat such as conversion of natural land for agricultural practices. The current
study was undertaken to estimate the population, identification, conservation measure
for protection of migratory birds in Qurumbar National Park and Gahkuch wetland
complex. Gahkuch wetland complex is the breeding ground and Qurumbar National
Park is the staging ground for most of the migratory birds. Field survey Methods such
as point count, line transect, interviews and questionnaires were used to know the
factual situation along with the social economic and environmental conditions of the
study area. During the period from September to December 2013 no unidentified
specie were found. A total 220 migratory birds were recorded during September-
December 2012, and a total 292 migratory birds including, Mallard, Common Coot,
Common teal, Gray Heron and unidentified Ducks were recorded during September-
December 2013 The increasing number of birds during 2013 is due to lack of data of
one month in 2012 The authorities responsible for the natural resource management in
Gilgit Baltistan i.e World widelife Fund for Nature (WWF), International Union of
Conservation for Nature (IUCN), Wildlife department, Forest department, Local
social organizations such as Qurumbar Social Welfare Conservation and
Development Organization (QSWCDO) and Best Town Local Support Organization
(BTLSO) were surveyed and evaluated for the legal compliance. Wildlife Act is
existing but there is no compliance. The study revealed that the avi-fauna population
data, identification of the threats and conservation measures provides new insights for

proper management of the avifauna.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

In the name of Allah Almighty, the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful. All
praises to Allah Almighty for the strengths and His blessings in completing this thesis.

I am indebted to my supervisor, Ms. Fiza Sarwar, Lecturer, Bahria University,
for her guidance. Her invaluable help of constructive comments and suggestions
throughout the research work contributed to the success of this research. I would like
to thank Mr. Babar Khan, Head of WWF Pakistan GB for his support in the field area
and data collection. I would like to thank Dr. Muhammad Zafar, Head of Department
Earth and Environmental Sciences Bahria University, Islamabad. Special thanks are
extended to Professor Dr. Tahseenullah Khan, Department of Earth and
Environmental Sciences, Bahria University, who spared his precious time and guided
me to aspire for the best. I am thankful to Mr. Asif Javed for his guidance and
support. Sincere thanks to all my friends for their kindness and moral support during
my study.

Last but not the least, my deepest gratitude goes to my beloved father, Mr.
Gohar Aman (Late) and also to my mother and siblings for their endless love, prayers

and encouragement.

il



CITES

QSWCDO
IUCN
CBD

G-B

QNP
WWF

MB

GPS
CCMSWA
BTLSO
CMS
BAPP

FA

WPA
NGOs
LCOs
GOs

LPG

ABBEREVIATIONS

The Convention on International Trade in Endangered Species of wild

Flora and Fauna
Qurumbar Social Welfare Conservation and Development Organization
International Union for Conservation of Nature
Convention on Biodiversity
Gilgit Baltistan
Qurumbar National Park
World Wide Fund for Nature
Migratory Birds
Global Positioning System
Convention on the Conservation of Migratory Species and Wild Animals
Best Town Local Support Organization
Convention on Migratory Species
Biodiversity Action Plan for Pakistan
Forest Act
Wildlife Protection Act
Non-Governmental Organizations
Local Community Organizations
Government Organization

Liquid Petroleum Gas

il



CONTENTS

ABSTRACT I
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS li
ABBREVIATIONS Lii
CONTENTS Iv
FIGURES vii
TABLES vii
CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTION
1.1 Scope of the Study 1
1.2 Conventions ,Laws and Action plans on Migratory Species 2
1.2.1 Ramsar Convention, 1971 2
1.2.2  Convention on Conservation of Migratory Species, 2002 2

1.2.3  Biodiversity Action Plan for Pakistan, 1999
1.2.4  National Conservation Strategy

1.2.5 Forest Act, 1927

1.2.6  Wildlife Protection Act, 1972

1.2.6.1 Prohibition of Hunting

1.2.6.2 17B. Grants of Permit for Special Purposes
1.3. Migration of Birds

1.4 Habitat of Migratory Birds

1.5 How do Birds Migrate

1.6 Basic Identification Criteria

1.7 Threats to Migrating Birds

0 0 0 N N A BB, LW W W

1.8 Study objectives

v



3.1
3.1.1
3.1.2
3.2.
33

3.4
3.4.1
34.1.1
34.1.2

34.13
3.4.14
3.4.2
343
3.5

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
441
4.4.2
4.4.3

CHAPTER 2
LITRATURE REVIEW

CHAPTER 3
METHODOLOGY

Study area

Qurumbar National Park (QNP)
Gahkuch Wetland Complex
Study area map

Materials

Methods

Primary data

Point Count Method

Line Transect Method

Questionnaire base survey
Stakeholders survey
Secondary data
Comparative Analysis

Data Analysis

CHAPTER 4

RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

Baseline data

The birds count in 2013
Comparative analysis
Comparative Analysis of Species
Mallards

Common Teal

Common Coot

12
12
12
13
14
14
14
14
15

16
16
16
16
17

18
19
20
21
21
21
22



4.4.4 Grey Heron

445 Unidentified Ducks

4.5 Comparative analysis of species on monthly basis
4.5.1 Migration of birds in September

4.5.2 Migration of birds in October 2012-13

4.5.3 Migration of birds in November

454 Migration of birds in December 2012-13

4.6 Stakeholders survey

4.7 Questionnaire based community survey

4.7.1 Awareness level of community about migratory birds
4.7.2 Threats to the migratory birds

4.7.3 Breeding habitat of migratory birds

4.7.4 Reason for the lack of conservation/protection activities
4.7.5 Migratory birds’ population

4.7.6 Role of Government agencies

4.7.7 Role of non-Government agencies

4.7.8 Community opinions

4.7.9 Role of Wildlife Department

CONCLUSIONS

RECOMMENDATIONS

REFERENCES

ANNEXURES

vi

22
22
23
23
24
25
26
26
27
27
28
28
29
29
29
30
30
30

32

33

34

37



Figure 3.1.

Figure 4.1.

Figure 4.2.
Figure 4.3.
Figure 4.4.
Figure 4.5.
Figure 4.6.
Figure 4.7.
Figure 4.8.

Table 3.1.

Table 4.1.

Table 4.2.

Table 4.3.

Table 4.4.
Table 4.5.
24

Table 4.6.
Table 4.7.

FIGURES

Map of the Qurumbar National Park and Gahkuch wetland
complex

Migration of birds to the study area during four selected months
0f2012-13

Number of migratory birds in September 2012-13

Number of migratory birds in October 2012-13.

Number of migratory birds in November 2012-13.

Number of migratory birds in December 2012-13

Awareness level of the community about migratory birds
Respondents opinion on threats to migratory birds

Reason for the lack of conservation/protection activities

TABLES
Parameters for comparative analysis
Population of migratory birds in 2012

Population of migratory birds in 2013.

Migration of birds to study area during four selected months of
2012-13.

Number of migratory birds in September 2012-13.

Number of migrato ry birds in October 2012-13

Number of migratory birds in November 2012-13.
Number of migratory birds December 2012-13.

vii

13

21

23
24
25
26
28
28
29

17

18

19

20

23

25
26



