# STUDY OF VARIATION IN MIGRATORY BIRDS POPULATION AND CONTRIBUTING FACTORS IN QURUMBAR NATIONAL PARK AND GHAKUCH WETLAND COMPLEX,GILGIT BALTISTAN



By

## **MUHAMMAD IDREES**

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences, Bahria University, Islamabad

#### ABSTRACT

The Qurumbar National Park and Gahkuch wetland complex have high potential ground for feeding and breeding of migratory birds. Birds migrate from one place to another for many reasons including completion of food, harsh weather conditions and for the search of breeding grounds are called migratory birds these include winter visitors ,summer breeders, and passage migrants. For survival of any specie there must be some suitable and favorable conditions. Despite of our acknowledgement that bird are important to us, anthropogenic activities often threaten the habitat such as conversion of natural land for agricultural practices. The current study was undertaken to estimate the population, identification, conservation measure for protection of migratory birds in Qurumbar National Park and Gahkuch wetland complex. Gahkuch wetland complex is the breeding ground and Qurumbar National Park is the staging ground for most of the migratory birds. Field survey Methods such as point count, line transect, interviews and questionnaires were used to know the factual situation along with the social economic and environmental conditions of the study area. During the period from September to December 2013 no unidentified specie were found. A total 220 migratory birds were recorded during September-December 2012, and a total 292 migratory birds including, Mallard, Common Coot, Common teal, Gray Heron and unidentified Ducks were recorded during September-December 2013 The increasing number of birds during 2013 is due to lack of data of one month in 2012 The authorities responsible for the natural resource management in Gilgit Baltistan i.e World widelife Fund for Nature (WWF), International Union of Conservation for Nature (IUCN), Wildlife department, Forest department, Local social organizations such as Qurumbar Social Welfare Conservation and Development Organization (QSWCDO) and Best Town Local Support Organization (BTLSO) were surveyed and evaluated for the legal compliance. Wildlife Act is existing but there is no compliance. The study revealed that the avi-fauna population data, identification of the threats and conservation measures provides new insights for proper management of the avifauna.

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

In the name of Allah Almighty, the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful. All praises to Allah Almighty for the strengths and His blessings in completing this thesis.

I am indebted to my supervisor, Ms. Fiza Sarwar, Lecturer, Bahria University, for her guidance. Her invaluable help of constructive comments and suggestions throughout the research work contributed to the success of this research. I would like to thank Mr. Babar Khan, Head of WWF Pakistan GB for his support in the field area and data collection. I would like to thank Dr. Muhammad Zafar, Head of Department Earth and Environmental Sciences Bahria University, Islamabad. Special thanks are extended to Professor Dr. Tahseenullah Khan, Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences, Bahria University, who spared his precious time and guided me to aspire for the best. I am thankful to Mr. Asif Javed for his guidance and support. Sincere thanks to all my friends for their kindness and moral support during my study.

Last but not the least, my deepest gratitude goes to my beloved father, Mr. Gohar Aman (Late) and also to my mother and siblings for their endless love, prayers and encouragement.

#### **ABBEREVIATIONS**

CITES The Convention on International Trade in Endangered Species of wild

Flora and Fauna

QSWCDO Qurumbar Social Welfare Conservation and Development Organization

IUCN International Union for Conservation of Nature

CBD Convention on Biodiversity

G-B Gilgit Baltistan

QNP Qurumbar National Park

WWF World Wide Fund for Nature

MB Migratory Birds

GPS Global Positioning System

CCMSWA Convention on the Conservation of Migratory Species and Wild Animals

BTLSO Best Town Local Support Organization

CMS Convention on Migratory Species

BAPP Biodiversity Action Plan for Pakistan

FA Forest Act

WPA Wildlife Protection Act

NGOs Non-Governmental Organizations

LCOs Local Community Organizations

GOs Government Organization

LPG Liquid Petroleum Gas

# CONTENTS

ABSTRACT		
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS		
ABBREVIATIONS		
CONTENTS		
FIGURES		vii
TABLES		vii
	CHAPTER 1	
	INTRODUCTION	
	INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Scope of the Study	1
1.2	Conventions ,Laws and Action plans on Migratory Species	2
1.2.1	Ramsar Convention, 1971	2
1.2.2	Convention on Conservation of Migratory Species, 2002	2
1.2.3	Biodiversity Action Plan for Pakistan, 1999	
1.2.4	National Conservation Strategy	3
1.2.5	Forest Act, 1927	3
1.2.6	Wildlife Protection Act, 1972	3
1.2.6.1	Prohibition of Hunting	4
1.2.6.2	17B. Grants of Permit for Special Purposes	4
1.3.	Migration of Birds	4
1.4	Habitat of Migratory Birds	7
1.5	How do Birds Migrate	7
1.6	Basic Identification Criteria	8
1.7	Threats to Migrating Birds	8
1.8	Study objectives	8

# CHAPTER 2 LITRATURE REVIEW

# CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1	Study area	12		
3.1.1	Qurumbar National Park (QNP)	12		
3.1.2	Gahkuch Wetland Complex	12		
3.2.	Study area map	13		
3.3	Materials	14		
3.4	Methods	14		
3.4.1	Primary data	14		
3.4.1.1	Point Count Method	14		
3.4.1.2	Line Transect Method	15		
3.4.1.3	Questionnaire base survey	16		
3.4.1.4	Stakeholders survey	16		
3.4.2	Secondary data	16		
3.4.3	Comparative Analysis	16		
3.5	Data Analysis	17		
	CHAPTER 4			
RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS				
4.1	Baseline data	18		
4.2	The birds count in 2013	19		
4.3	Comparative analysis	20		
4.4	Comparative Analysis of Species	21		
4.4.1	Mallards	21		
4.4.2	Common Teal	21		
4.4.3	Common Coot	22		

4.4.4	Grey Heron	22
4.4.5	Unidentified Ducks	22
4.5	Comparative analysis of species on monthly basis	23
4.5.1	Migration of birds in September	23
4.5.2	Migration of birds in October 2012-13	24
4.5.3	Migration of birds in November	25
4.5.4	Migration of birds in December 2012-13	26
4.6	Stakeholders survey	26
4.7	Questionnaire based community survey	27
4.7.1	Awareness level of community about migratory birds	27
4.7.2	Threats to the migratory birds	28
4.7.3	Breeding habitat of migratory birds	28
4.7.4	Reason for the lack of conservation/protection activities	29
4.7.5	Migratory birds' population	29
4.7.6	Role of Government agencies	29
4.7.7	Role of non-Government agencies	30
4.7.8	Community opinions	30
4.7.9	Role of Wildlife Department	30
CONCLUSIONS		32
RECOMMENDATIONS REFERENCES ANNEXURES		33
		34
		37

## **FIGURES**

Figure 3.1.	Map of the Qurumbar National Park and Gahkuch wetland complex	13
Figure 4.1.	Migration of birds to the study area during four selected months of 2012-13	21
Figure 4.2.	Number of migratory birds in September 2012-13	23
Figure 4.3.	Number of migratory birds in October 2012-13.	24
Figure 4.4.	Number of migratory birds in November 2012-13.	25
Figure 4.5.	Number of migratory birds in December 2012-13	26
Figure 4.6.	Awareness level of the community about migratory birds	28
Figure 4.7.	Respondents opinion on threats to migratory birds	28
Figure 4.8.	Reason for the lack of conservation/protection activities	29
	TABLES	
Table 3.1.	Parameters for comparative analysis	17
Table 4.1.	Population of migratory birds in 2012	18
Table 4.2.	Population of migratory birds in 2013.	19
Table 4.3.	Migration of birds to study area during four selected months of 2012-13.	20
Table 4.4.	Number of migratory birds in September 2012-13.	23
Table 4.5.	Number of migrato ry birds in October 2012-13	
24		
Table 4.6.	Number of migratory birds in November 2012-13.	25
Table 4.7.	Number of migratory birds December 2012-13.	26